

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR)	Case No. A147987
NURSING HOME REFORM, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	Alameda County Superior Court,
vs.)	Case No. RG13700100
)	
KAREN SMITH, MD., MPH,)	
as Director of the California)	
Department of Public Health,)	
)	
Defendants and Appellants.)	
_____)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Hon. Evelio M. Grillo, Presiding

COMBINED RESPONDENTS' AND CROSS APPELLANTS'
OPENING BRIEF

Morton P. Cohen (SB # No. 63644)
536 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 442-6678
(415) 543-6680 (fax)
mcohen@ggu.edu

Amitai Schwartz (SB# 55187)
Law Offices of Amitai Schwartz
2000 Powell Street, Ste. 1286
Emeryville, CA 94608
(510) 597-1775
(510) 597-0957 (fax)
attorneys@schwartzlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
I. Nature of the Action, Relief Sought, and Orders of the Superior Court	10
II. Finality and Appealability of the Orders	10
III. Introduction	10
IV. Summary of Significant Facts	13
A. Statutory Framework	13
B. Background of this Case	15
C. Rains V. Belshe	17
D. The Superior Court Record	18
1. Gloria A.	18
2. Mark H.	23
3. Facts Found by the Superior Court	25
a. End of Life	25
b. Gloria A.	26
c. Mark H.	27
d. Patient Representatives	27
e. Facts Set Forth in Memorandum of California Association of Health Facilities	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
I. Response to The Department of Public Health’s Appeal	28
II. Petitioner’s Cross-Appeal	29
ARGUMENT	30
I. RESPONSE TO THE DEPARTMENT’S OPENING BRIEF	30
A. The Superior Court Correctly Held that Notice Is Required Under §1418.8	30

B.	The Superior Court Judgment as to the Use of Antipsychotic Drugs Is Correct	39
C.	The Superior Court Correctly Held the Department Responsible For Assuring that §1418.8 is Not Used for End of Life Decisions	47
1.	This Issue is Ripe for Decision	47
2.	There Is Sufficient State Action to Support the Judgment	56
3.	The Judgment Is Not an Advisory Opinion	57
II.	PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON THEIR CROSS-APPEAL	59
A.	Elderly and Infirm Nursing Home Residents are Entitled to Notice and a Meaningful Opportunity to Oppose Before Losing their Fundamental Rights	59
1.	Absence of Prior Notice	59
2.	Absence of Meaningful Opportunity to Oppose	60
B.	Section 1418.8 Facially Violates the California Constitutional Right to Personal Autonomy in Denying a Judicial Determination of Incapacity to Make Medical Decisions	63
C.	Section 1418.8 Denies Due Process in That It: 1. Permits an Interested Person to Make Legal Decisions; 2. Denies an Advocate to the Affected Person; and, 3. Permits an Interested Person to Review Their Own Decisions	68
1.	A Treating Physician May Not Act As the Decision Maker Required for Legal Adjudication Of Incapacity	68
2.	An Advocate for The Resident Is Required for Fair Adjudication of Incapacity	69
3.	Section 1418.8 Violates Due Process at The Treatment Review in Permitting the Treating Physician to Decide Treatment for A Nonconsenting Patient	71

D.	Review of Capacity and Surrogacy Decisions by an Interdisciplinary Team are Not Permitted Under §1418.8	72
E.	As Written, Section 1418.8 Does Not Permit Nor May It Constitutionally Authorize End of Life Decisions	75
1.	Section 1418.8 Can Not Be Used to Assess and Act on a Resident's Wish to End Life	78
2.	Section 1418.8 Can Not be Used As a Means to Carry Out a Patient's Instructions	80
3.	Section 1418.8 Can Not be Used by a Physician to Decline Patient Instructions	83
4.	Section 1418.8 Can Not be Used to Initiate Hospice Care	86
	CONCLUSION	91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andreini & Co. v. MacCorkle Ins. Co. (2013) 219 Cal App 4th 1396	32
Barber v. Superior Court (1983) 147 Cal. App. 3d 1006	10, 30, 34, 67, 78
Bartling v. Superior Court (1984) 163 Cal. App. 3d 186	30, 78
Beaudreau v. Superior Court (1975) 14 Cal. 3d 448	31, 61
Braxton v. Municipal Court (1973) 10 Cal. 3d 138	31, 61
California Charter Schools Assn. v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (2015) 60 Cal. 4th 1221	57
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal. 3d 229	45, 68, 69, 72
Connerly v. State Personnel Bd. (2001) 92 Cal. App. 4th 16.	47, 50
Conservatorship of Moore (1986) 185 Cal. App. 3d 718	30
Conservatorship of Roulet (1979) 23 Cal. 3d 219	36
Conservatorship of Wendland (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	10, 30, 35, 43, 46, 53, 58 63-67, 77-80, 83, 90
County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal. App. 4th 1686	69
Cruzan v. Missouri (1990) 497 U.S. 261	30, 80
Department of Corrections v. Office of Administrative Hearings (1997) 53 Cal App 4th 780	70
Deutsch v. Masonic Homes of California, Inc. (2008) 164 Cal. App. 4th 748	56
Doe v. Gallinot (9th Cir. 1981) 657 F.2d 1017	32, 62, 63
Edward W. v. Lamkins (2002) 99 Cal. App. 4th 516	32, 36, 65
Ernst v. Searle (1933) 218 Cal. 233	47
Fort v. Civil Service Commission (1964) 61 Cal. 2d 331	38
Ginns v. Savage (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520	32
Goldberg v. Kelly (1970) 397 U.S. 254	29,30, 33, 37, 60, 63, 68, 72

Hart v. Burnett (1860) 15 Cal. 530	32
Heller v. Norcal Mutual Ins. Co.(1994) 8 Cal. 4th 30	66
Hollman v. Warren, (1948) 32 Cal. 2d 351	48
Hunt v. Superior Court (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 98	58
In re Conroy (1985) 98 N.J. 321	12, 34, 66, 67
In re Marriage of Eben-King & King (2000) 80 Cal. App. 4th 92	47
In re Qawi (2004) 32 Cal. 4th 1	10, 18, 29, 34-36, 41, 43, 45-47, 65, 67, 68, 75, 90
In re Roger S. (1977) 19 Cal. 3d 921	71
Inmates Of Sybil Brand Institute For Women v. County Of Los Angeles (1982) 130 Cal. App. 3d 89	71
Julie Grinbaum (an insane person) v. Superior Court (1923) 192 Cal. 528	30
K.G. v. Meredith (2012) 204 Cal. App. 4th 164	18, 29, 36, 44, 68
Keyhea v. Rushen (1987) 178 Cal. App. 3d 526	42, 47, 68, 75
Matter of Quinlan (1976) 70 N.J. 10	34
Morrissey v. Brewer (1972) 408 U.S. 471	68, 72
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank (1950) 339 U.S. 306	29, 30, 37
Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com. (1980) 33 Cal. 3d 158	49
Parham v. J. R. (1979) 442 U.S. 584	34
People v. Petty (2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 1410	44
People v. Ramirez (1975) 25 Cal. 3d 260	37, 38, 74, 75
Rains v. Belshe (1995) 32 Cal. App. 4th 157	passim
Riese v. St. Mary's Hospital & Medical Center (1987) 209 Cal. App. 3d 1303	43, 44, 47, 68, 75
Rivers v. Katz (1986) 67 N.Y.2d 485	44
Thor v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal. 4th 725	10, 30, 31, 61, 68
Tobe v. City of Santa Ana (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 1069	48-50
Vasquez v. State of California (2003) 105 Cal. App. 4th 849	50
Vitek v. Jones (1980) 445 U.S. 480	11, 29-31, 33, 36, 37, 60, 63, 68, 71, 75, 90

Washington v. Harper (1990) 494 U.S. 210	12, 29, 33, 34, 36, 41, 43, 61, 67, 69, 72, 75
Youngberg v. Romeo (1982) 457 U.S. 307	34
Zito v. Firemen's Ins. Co. (1973) 36 Cal. App. 3d 277	47
<i>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</i>	
42 U.S.C. §3001	21
California Constitution, article I, section 1	44, 46
Uniform Health Care Decisions Act	53, 83, 85
Stats. 1992, Chap. 1303	11, 13, 54, 76, 84
Code Civ. Proc. §904.1(a)(1)	10
Health & Saf. Code §1279	50, 54, 56, 57
Health & Saf. Code §1418.8	passim
Health & Saf. Code §1418.8 (g)	76
Health & Saf. Code §1418.8(a)	13
Health & Saf. Code §1418.8(e)	14, 73
Health & Saf. Code §1418.8(e)(3)	84
Health & Saf. Code §1418.8(j)	15
Health & Saf. Code §1418.8(k)	85
Prob. Code §4607	84
Prob. Code §4613	84
Prob. Code §4636	17
Prob. Code §4643	84
Prob. Code §4701	81
Prob. Code §§ 4700-4701	80, 81
Prob. Code §2355	53
Prob. Code §4735	17, 83, 85, 86
Prob. Code §4736	83, 85, 86
Prob. Code §4736(b)	85

Prob. Code §§ 3200	10, 39
Prob. Code §3200	17
Welf. & Inst. Code §5332	71
42 CFR Chap. IV, Subchap. B, Part 418	87
42 CFR 418.3	87, 88
42 CFR 418.20	90
42 CFR 418.22	90
42 CFR 418.24(b)(1)	89
42 CFR 418.24(b)(1) (2)	87
42 CFR 418.52	88
42 CFR 418.52(b)(iv)	88
22 Cal. Code Regs. §72528	13
22 Cal. Code. Regs. § 853	43
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.104 (a)(1)(B)	10
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
California Department of Public Health (July 2012) Chemical Restraint Use	40
Consistency of Physician Judgments of Capacity to Consent in Mild Alzheimer’s Disease, Journal of the American Geriatrics Society (2000) 48/8:911-1853-457	20
Moye, Karel, Gurrera, Azar, Neuropsychological Predictors of Decision-Making Capacity over 9 Months in Mild-to-Moderate Dementia,, J Gen Intern Med, Jan 2006, 21(1) 78-83	21
United States Food & Drug Administration Safety Bulletin (August 2008) Seroquel	40, 41
